
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

 

Our Ref: AM/AJD 

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 1 September 2021 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 9 September 2021, at 
4.30 pm, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher, 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 29 July 2021.  
 

4   Council Plan Targets Performance Update April to June 2021 (Q1 - 2021/22)  
(Pages 11 - 46) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall 
Strategic Leadership 
 

5   Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Summary of 
Outcomes for 2020/21  (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications 
 

6   Urgent Items (Public)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11. 
 

7   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Private Session 
 

8   Derbyshire Homelessness Out of Hours Service  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications  
Key Decision             (Paragraph 3) 

Page 2



 

 
9   Coronavirus (Covid-19) - Contingency Planning Update   

 
        (Paragraph 4) 

 
10   Urgent Items (Private)   

 
 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 3



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
K Apps Head of Economic Growth, Regeneration & Housing Delivery 
M Broughton Joint Head of Transformation and Organisation 
K Shillitto Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
CAB/
31/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor M Foster and Councillor P Parkin 
contributed to the meeting virtually, through the electronic Conference Call 
system.  They did not participate in the decisions taken by Cabinet at the meeting. 
 

CAB/
32/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this time. 
 

CAB/
33/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
34/2
1-22 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
The report to Cabinet explained the outturn position for the 2020/21 financial year. 
Cabinet was asked to note the information and to agree that specific revenue and 
capital budgets be now carried forward.  
 
Members were reminded of the financial challenges which the Council had faced 
during the year as a result of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic, and the 
impact of these on its budget. In this context, Cabinet was informed about the 
reduction in fees and charges received because of the temporary closure of 
leisure centres, as well as the reduced income from the Council’s MOT 
Testing and Commercial Waste Collection services.  
 
Cabinet noted the financial assistance which the Council had received during 
2020-21. In particular, Members heard that the Council received £1.440M in 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

Covid Response grant funding during the year. This grant funding had helped 
ensure that services continue to be delivered. In addition, the Government had 
provided funding to compensate for a proportion of the reduced income received 
from fee
[...]
rs expressed their support for it and the 
contribution that it would make towards achieving the key housing objectives to 
promote home ownership, improve existing housing and protect the most 
vulnerable people. Cabinet welcomed the suggested actions to increase 
supported housing for vulnerable people in the District and reflected on the action 
which had already been taken to help achieve this.  
 

Page 5



 

Cabinet supported the commitment in the Strategy to work in partnership to 
achieve the key housing objectives. Members welcomed the opportunity that this 
would offer to work with its housing management company Rykneld Homes 
Limited (RHL) to help achieve the Council’s goals.   
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet approved and adopted the Housing Strategy 2021-
2024.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To provide a strategic framework for meeting the 
District’s housing needs and to set out a clear plan of how this framework will be 
implemented.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED - The option of not adopting the 
Housing Strategy was considered but rejected.  The Strategy will provide the 
Council with the opportunity to create a targeted and robust approach to meeting 
housing needs in the District.  It will provide evidence of this robust and targeted 
approach and so help secure funding from external sources.  
 

CAB/
36/2
1-22 

Rykneld Homes Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
 
Cabinet considered the revised Rykneld Homes Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
Policy.  Members heard about the range of changes which had been made to the 
Policy. These included a more appropriate and up-to-date definition of what 
constitutes Anti-Social Behaviour, as well a clearer process for how complaints 
should be dealt with.  
 
Cabinet discussed the revised Policy. Members reflected on the impact which 
Anti-Social Behaviour can have on families and communities. They welcomed 
the changes that had been made to the Policy and the greater clarity about 
how complaints would be dealt with. Cabinet asked that the Strategy be 
promoted within local communities, in order to help highlight and explain the 
complaints process 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet approved and adopted the Rykneld Homes Limited 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy on behalf of the Council. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - Adopting the policy will enable the Council to 
discharges its legal responsibilities as a landlord under Section 218A of the 
Housing Act 1996 to publish policies and procedures for dealing with anti -
social behaviour (ASB).  It will provide a framework for tackling and preventing 
Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not adopting 
the policy was considered but rejected as the Council would have failed to comply 
with its legal responsibilities. 
 

CAB/
37/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Public) 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

CAB/
38/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006.  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

CAB/
39/2
1-22 

The Management Agreement with Rykneld Homes Limited for the 
Management of the Council's Housing Stock - TO FOLLOW 
 
Cabinet considered the proposed Management Agreement with Rykneld Homes 
Limited for the management of the Council’s housing stock. Members heard that 
the previous Management Agreement, which had been signed in 2007, was now 
out of date and needed to be replaced.  
 
Cabinet discussed the Management Agreement. Cabinet heard that it would be 
compatible the changes proposed by the Government in:  “The Charter for Social 
Housing Residents, Social Housing White Paper”. In particular, Members were 
informed that these changes would alter the way in which social housing was 
regulated, in order to make it more tenant focussed process. There would also be 
increased regulation from the Housing Ombudsman, the Regulator of Social 
Housing (RSH).  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet supported the new Management 
Agreement. There was a consensus that the Agreement would provide an 
appropriate structure for the Council and RHL to work together.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the draft Management Agreement with Rykneld 

Homes Limited and agreed that it now be signed. 
 
(2) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be granted 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Communities and Communications, the Section 151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer, to make changes to the Agreement, both before the 
final version is agreed and when it is signed. 

 
(3) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be appointed the 

Council’s Senior Representative under the Management Agreement and 
granted delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Communities and Communications, to make decisions required 
by the Management Agreement by the Senior Representative. 

 
(4) That the Head of Economic Development, Regeneration and Housing 

Delivery be appointed the Council’s Contract Manager under the 
Management Agreement and granted delegated authority to make 
decisions required by the Management Agreement by the Contract 
Manager. 

 
(5) That these delegations be referred to the Council’s Standards Committee, 

Page 7



 

for inclusion in the Delegation Scheme in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
(6) That an agreed Communications Protocol be added to the Agreement 

within two months of the date of the agreement. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION - To bring up to date the contractual relationship 
with Rykneld Homes Limited for the management of the Council’s housing, 
including changes being proposed by the Housing White Paper.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of extending the 
existing agreement was considered but rejected, as a new, up to date, agreement 
is required. 

(Paragraphs 3 & 5) 
 

CAB/
40/2
1-22 

Pine View New Build 
 
Cabinet was asked to endorse an officer Delegated Decision on the number of 
properties to be constructed at Pine View, Danesmoor. The reasons for the 
Decision were explained to Members. Cabinet discussed the Delegated 
Decision and agreed to support it. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed the Delegated Decision DD-039-21-KA, on 
the increased costs now associated with the development of new properties at 
Pine View, Danesmoor. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION - To enable an increase of the number of 
properties in the development and the installation of energy saving technology. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option on not 
developing the dwellings was considered but rejected, for the reasons specified in 
the report. 
 

CAB/
41/2
1-22 

Purchase of New Properties at Alderman Park, Hasland 
 
Cabinet was asked to endorse an officer Delegated Decision on the purchase 
of new properties at Alderman Park, Hasland.  The reasons for the Decision 
were explained to Members. Cabinet discussed the Delegated Decision and 
agreed to support it.  
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed the Delegated Decision DD-040-21-KA on 
the purchase of new build properties at Alderman Park, Hasland. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To help meet the high demand for affordable 
housing in an area where there is currently limited provision of this housing.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not 
purchasing the properties was considered but rejected. It would have meant that 
identified local housing needs could not be met through additional affordable 
housing. 

(Paragraph 3) 
 
 

Page 8



 

CAB/
42/2
1-22 

Sharley Park Development 
 
 
Councillor C Cupit declared an ‘Other Interest’ as this point as County Councillor 
for the Division coveri
[...]
iling options on the possible 

Value Added Tax (VAT) implications. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To continue with the Leisure Facilities Investment 
Programme and to deliver a flagship community facility in Clay Cross Town 
Centre 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The other options 

Page 9



 

considered and the reasons for their rejection were specified in the report 
 

(Paragraph 3)  
 
 

CAB/
43/2
1-22 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) - Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 

(Paragraph 4) 
 

CAB/
44/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Private) 
 
Members noted that this would be the last the meeting of Cabinet at which the 
Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement, Karen Hanson, would attend as 
an officer of North East Derbyshire District Council. Members thanked Ms Hanson 
for all her hard work on behalf of the Council and the District’s communities. 
Cabinet wished her well in her new role as a Director for Bolsover District Council. 
 

Page 10



North East Derbyshire Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

9 September 2021 
 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update April to June 2021 

(Q1 – 2021/22) 
 

Report of Councillor Alex Dale,  Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Overall Strategic Leadership 

 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report the Quarter 1 outturns for the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets. 
 
Out of the 81 targets: 
 
• 47 (58%) are on track 
• 12 (14%) have been affected by Covid 19 
• 2 (3%) achieved this quarter 

15 (19%) achieved previously 
• 3 (4%) are overdue 
 1 (1%) data is not available this quarter 
• 1 (1%) has not started yet 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets be noted. 
 

2. That target RES 11 - Increase social media posts to at least 180 per quarter – be 
monitored at service plan level as it is now well embedded. 
 

Approved by: The Leader of the Council 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Cabinet Members/SAMT 
informed on route via the 
quarterly performance 
meeting 
 
Details: 
Ward Members 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

All  

 
 

Page 12



REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The attached appendix contains the performance outturn as of 30th June 2021.  
 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 A summary by council plan aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Economy - Creating a business friendly District that develops skills and 

jobs 
 

 16 targets in total 
 13 targets are on track 
 1 target affected by Covid 19 (ECO 32) 
 1 target awaiting data 
 1 target is overdue 

o ECO 20 - Review resources to ensure tourism is a focus of the Economic 
Development Team by April 2020. Expected to be signed off at Q2. 

 
2.3 Our Environment - Protecting and promoting the character of our District 

 16 targets in total  
 9 targets are on track  
 1 target is overdue  

o ENV 08 - Develop a Climate Change Communications Strategy by April 
2021. The drafting of the strategy is nearing completion. 

 6 targets have been achieved previously (ENV02, 03, 04, 07, 12 & 19)) 
 
2.4  Our Residents – Enhancing our residents’ quality of life  
 

 26 targets in total  
 13 targets are on track 
 10 targets have been affected by Covid 19 (RES01, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 21, 27, 

28 & 30).  

 1 target outturn reported for 2020/21: 

o RES 21 - Invest in voluntary and community organisations to assist over 

20,000 vulnerable and disadvantaged households per year - 17,942 

vulnerable and disadvantaged households were assisted by advice and 

VCS infrastructure agencies commissioned by the Council during 

2020/21. The agencies reported a drop in demand for assistance due to 

Covid due to the COVID-19 restrictions and  reduced need for responsive 

support (such as stays on bailiff action, evictions and mortgage holidays) 

 3 targets have been achieved previously (RES08, 10 & 25) 

2.5 Our Services - Delivering high quality, cost effective services by engaging with 
residents, partners and Council staff 

 
 23 targets in total  

Page 13

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A335%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A335%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 12 targets are on track  
 2 target achieved this quarter: 

o SER 01 - Deliver 22 service reviews by 2021  

o SER 23 - Complete the review of Planning Committee processes by 1 May 

2020. Complete the implementation of all agreed actions by 1 May 2021.   

 1 target is overdue: 

 SER 18 - Review the Council's Petition Scheme by Annual Council 2020. 
(Previously agreed to extend to 31/12/21). 

 1 targets have been affected by Covid 19 (SER12) 
 1 target not started yet (SER 17) 
 6 targets achieved previously (SER07, 08, 09,10, 24 & 26) 

 
2.6 Details have been provided in the appendix for those at exception including Covid19 

affected together with a full council target listing. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Out of the 81 targets, 47 (58%) are on track, 12 (14%) have been affected by Covid 

19, 2 (3%) have been achieved, 3 (4%) are overdue, 1 (1%) has not started 1 (1%) 

not available and 15 (19%) have been achieved previously. 

3.2  This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 
council plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1  Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 

targets 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Council Plan Targets Update – Q1 April to June 2021 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

All details on the PERFORM system 
 
 

 

Page 14

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A396%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
Council Plan Targets Update – Quarter 1 April to June 2021  

 
Status key 
 

Target Status Usage  

 On Track The target is progressing well against the intended outcomes and intended date. 

 Achieved The target has been completed  

 Overdue The target has passed its due date for completion.
[...]
65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A319%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A319%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A321%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

Council Plan Target (Target date 31/03/23 unless 

stated otherwise) 

Directorate/ 

Portfolio Holder 
 Q1 2021/22 Progress Update 

RES 11 - Increase social media posts to at 

least 180 per quarter 

Corporate 

Resources 

Cllr Powell 

 

On track 

Target met and exceeded as previous update. On 

average 300 posts to social media profiles per quarter. 

NEDDC now has ownership of LinkedIn account which is 

being utilised to promote business opportunities, 

investment and Clay Cross Town Deal work. Embedded 

– suggest move to an indicator and monitor there. 

Agreed at Quarterly Performance meeting to monitor at a 

service plan level. Recommendation to be made to 

Cabinet. 

RES 12 - Improve the overall performance and 

usability of the website by achieving a 

minimum score of 90% using the Silktide* tool 

by Dec 2022. 

Corporate 

Resources 

Cllr Powell 

 

On track 

NEDDC currently scores 94 ('Excellent') - for comparison 

nationally, the top 10 Local Authority websites currently 

score 97 or above so NEDDC is doing very well. (March 

2021 

 

NEDDC have the Silktide website testing tool and scores 

for aspects of the websites are:  

• Content 86 

• Accessibility 94 

• Usability 91 

• Marketing 86 

P
age 35

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A323%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A323%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A323%26type%3DOB
[...]
e to capture more basic low level 

advice where there is no need to trigger a homelessness 

application. 

RES 20 - Create at least 4 apprenticeship 

opportunities by 2023 

Corporate 

Resources 

Cllr Foster 

 

On track 
We are currently recruiting to two new apprentice 

positions (one post is joint with BDC). 

RES 21 - Invest in voluntary and community 

organisations to assist over 20,000 vulnerable 

and disadvantaged households per year 

Corporate 

Resources 

Cllr Powell 

Covid 

Affected 

17,942 vulnerable and disadvantaged households were 

assisted by advice and VCS infrastructure agencies 

commissioned by the Council during 2020/21. Most 

agencies advise that they have experienced a significant 

drop in requests for support within the year due to the 

COVID-19 restrictions and interim changes in 

Government policy during this period which has reduced 

the need for responsive support (such as stays on bailiff 

action, evictions and mortgage holidays). Numbers are 

P
age 37

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A135%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.b
[...]
ents 
 of North East Derbyshire. 

 
Assisting 217 residents in 2020/21, the three top issues were: 

1) Communication problems 
2) Mental health problems 
3) Infidelity 

 
 Impact of COVID: 

- Continued to deliver services via telephone and webcam throughout 
pandemic. 

 
 Post COVID recovery:  

- Continue to deliver services. 
 
2.5.9 Community Action Grants  
 20 groups were funded totalling £9,839.50 within the 2020/21 and  the 2021/22 

scheme is progressing well. On online application form has now been 
established to make it easier to apply.  

 
2.5.10 Eco-Schools 
 5 schools supported in 2020/21. Unfortunately due to COVID-19 the schools 

were focused on establishing remote learning and this grant was less of a 
priority for them. Eco-Schools grants for 2021/22 will be launched this 
September and again an online form has been developed.  

 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council maximises efficiencies and outcomes through 

commissioning voluntary sector organisations to help achieve the Council’s 
Priorities. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 No alternative options are considered appropriate as the aim of the 

aforementioned review was to increase transparency and accountability of 
commissioned services. 

 
 
 

Page 54



DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

VCS Support Organisations Funded - Summary of Achievements 
2020/21. 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

N/a 
 
 

 

Page 55



Page 1 of 17 
 

Cabinet Report - Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations – Summary of Outcomes 2020/21 

 

Appendix 1 – VCS Support Organisations Funded - Summary of Achievements 2020/21. 

Please note the following information has been take
[...]


lack of exercise  

Empowering and supporting local 
volunteers and organisations  

service to all members of 
the community and 85% 
have been able to access 
free of charge thanks to 
grants specifically received 
for vulnerable cohorts. 

 

P
age 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Council Plan Targets Performance Update April to June 2021 (Q1 - 2021/22)
	4 - Appendix - Council Plan Targets Update Quarter 1

	5 Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Summary of Outcomes for 2020/21
	5 - Appendix - Funding to VCOs: Summary of Achievements

	8 Derbyshire Homelessness Out of Hours Service
	8 - Appendix - Delegated Decision DD/047/21/LP




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair)  
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon Councillor Carolyn Renwick 
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth 
L Hickin Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
T Frost Morris Chief Accountant 
N Calver Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
 
CAB/
45/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Foster and Cllr P Parkin. With the 
agreement of the Chair, Councillor A Powell contributed to the meeting virtually, 
through the electronic Conference Call system. He did not participate in the 
decisions taken by Cabinet at the meeting. 
 

CAB/
46/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

CAB/
47/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
48/2
1-22 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update April to June 2021 (Q1 - 2021/22) 
 
Cabinet considered performance against the Council Plan targets, for the first 
quarter of the 2021-22 financial year. Cabinet heard that nearly half of the Plan 
targets had been on track to be achieved. Members also heard that fewer targets 
had been affected by the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak than in the previous 
quarter.   
 
Cabinet noted that on Target ENV 08, a draft Climate Change Communications 
Strategy had been developed, which was now nearing completion. Cabinet was 
informed that Target ECO 20, ensuring that tourism was a focus for the Economic 
Development Team, was expected to be achieved in the next quarter. Members 
welcomed this. Cabinet was also informed that Target RES 11, to increase Social 
Media posts to at least 180 per quarter, was now well embedded. Consequently, 



the report recommended that it now be monitored at a Service Plan level. 
Members endorsed the approach. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet noted the quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-

2023 targets. 
 

(2) That the Target RES 11 - Increase social media posts to at least 180 per 
quarter – be now monitored at a Service Plan level.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To inform Cabinet of progress against the Council 
Plan targets and to bring to its attention specific achievements and areas of 
concern.   

 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered.  The report provided information and an overview of performance 
against agreed targets. 
 

CAB/
49/2
1-22 

Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations - Summary of 
Outcomes for 2020/21 
 
The report to Cabinet summarised the Outcomes achieved by Voluntary and 
Community Organisations funded by the Council during the 2020-21. Members 
were reminded that these organisations were required to provide information on 
how their activities had helped to deliver the Council Plan 2019/23 goals and 
priorities and in particular, RES 21 - Invest in voluntary and community 
organisations to assist over 20,000 vulnerable and disadvantaged households per 
year. 
 
Cabinet was informed that the Council had provided £136k of grant aid to these 
organisations during the year. Although opportunities to assist vulnerable people 
had been impacted by the Coronavirus (Covid-19) restrictions, they had still been 
able to use this grant aid to help nearly 18,000 vulnerable and disadvantaged 
households. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. There was a consensus that the Voluntary and 
Community Organisations supported by the Council had made an important 
contribution to helping vulnerable people in the District, in what had been very 
difficult circumstances. Members thanked them for their efforts and the important 
role which they had played in assisting North East Derbyshire’s communities 
during the Coronavirus outbreak. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet noted the Outcomes achieved by those Voluntary and 
Community Organisations funded by the Council in the 2020-21financial year. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To monitor efficiencies and outcomes achieved by 
Voluntary and Community Organisations, commissioned to help achieve the 
Council’s priorities. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered.  



 
CAB/
50/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Public) 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
51/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006.  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

CAB/
52/2
1-22 

Derbyshire Homelessness Out of Hours Service 
 
Cabinet was asked to support a Delegated Decision to commission a new 
Homeless Out of Hours Service in conjunction with eight other Derbyshire local 
authorities. The reasons for the Decision were explained to Members. Cabinet 
discussed the Delegated Decision and agreed to support it. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed Delegated Decision DD/047/21/LP to 
commission a new Homeless Out of Hours service, in conjunction with 8 other 
local authorities in Derbyshire. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To ensure that a Homeless Out of Hours Service is 
in place to protect vulnerable people when the Council offices are closed. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option to provide the 
service in-house was considered but rejected, for the reasons specified in the 
report. 

(Paragraph 3)  
  
 

CAB/
53/2
1-22 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) - Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 

(Paragraph 4)  
  
 

CAB/
54/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Private) 
 
None.  
 


